

No. 07-4023

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT**

MARY LOU MIKULA,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

ALLEGHENY COUNTY OF PENNSYLVANIA,
Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the Western District
of Pennsylvania (D.C. Civil Action No. 06-cv-01630)
Honorable Arthur J. Schwab

**PETITION FOR PANEL REHEARING OR REHEARING EN BANC
OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT MARY LOU MIKULA**

Jocelyn Samuels
Dina R. Lassow
(Counsel of Record)
Fatima Goss Graves
NATIONAL WOMEN'S LAW CENTER
11 Dupont Circle, NW, Ste. 800
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 588-5180

Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellant
Mary Lou Mikula

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....ii

STATEMENT OF COUNSEL PURSUANT TO CIRCUIT RULE
35.1.....v

STATEMENT.....2

ARGUMENT.....7

 A. The Panel Decision Is Inconsistent With the Plain Language
 of the Lilly Ledbetter Fair Pay Act.....8

 B. The Panel Decision Undermines The Basic Purpose of the
 Lilly Ledbetter Fair Pay Act.....10

 C. The Panel Decision Conflicts With Decisions of Courts Around
 the Country.....14

CONCLUSION.....15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Anderson v. Zubieta</i> , 180 F.3d 329 (D.C. Cir. 1999)	3
<i>Ashley v. Boyle’s Famous Corned Beef Co.</i> , 66 F.3d 164 (8th Cir. 1995).....	3
<i>Brinkley-Obu v. Hughes Training, Inc.</i> , 36 F.3d 336 (4th Cir. 1994).....	3
<i>Calloway v. Partners Nat. Health Plans</i> , 986 F.2d 446 (11th Cir. 1993).....	3
<i>Cardenas v. Massey</i> , 269 F.3d 251 (3d Cir. 2001).....	3
<i>Denman v. Youngstown State Univ.</i> , 545 F. Supp. 2d 671 (N.D. Ohio 2008).....	10
<i>Disabled in Action of Pennsylvania v. Southeastern Penn. Transp. Auth.</i> , 539 F.3d 199 (3d Cir. 2008)	11
<i>Forsyth v. Fed’n Employment & Guidance Serv.</i> , 409 F.3d 565 (2d Cir. 2005).....	3
<i>Gibbs v. Pierce Cty. Law Enforcement Support Agency</i> , 785 F.2d 1396 (9th Cir. 1986).....	3
<i>Goodlet v. Delaware</i> , No. 08-298-LPS, 2009 WL 585451 (D. Del. Mar. 6, 2009)	15
<i>Goodwin v. Gen. Motors Corp.</i> , 275 F.3d 1005 (10th Cir. 2002).....	3
<i>Hall v. Ledex, Inc.</i> , 669 F.2d 397 (6th Cir. 1982).....	3
<i>In re Lord Abbott Mutual Fund Fees Litig.</i> , 553 F.3d 248 (3d Cir. 2009).....	8
<i>Johnson v. Transp. Agency</i> , 480 U.S. 616 (1987)	13
<i>Lamphere v. Brown Univ.</i> , 685 F.2d 743 (1st Cir. 1982).....	3

<i>Ledbetter v. Goodyear Tire & Rubber Co.</i> , 550 U.S. 618 (2007), <i>aff'g</i> 421 F.3d 1169 (11th Cir. 2005)	passim
<i>Musgrove v. Gov't of District of Columbia</i> , No. 06-1861(EGS), 2009 WL 650399 (D. DC. Mar. 16, 2009).....	15
<i>Osborn v. Home Depot, USA</i> , 518 F. Supp. 2d 377 (D. Conn. 2007).....	10
<i>Pichler v. UNITE</i> , 542 F.3d 380 (3d Cir. 2008)	9
<i>Reese v. Ice Cream Specialties, Inc.</i> , 347 F.3d 1007 (7th Cir. 2003).....	3
<i>Rehman v. State Univ. of New York at Stony Brook</i> , 596 F. Supp. 2d 643 (E.D.N.Y. 2009)	14-15
<i>Reiter v. Sonotone Corp.</i> , 422 U.S. 330 (1979).....	9
<i>Shockley v. Minner</i> , No. 06-478 JJF, 2009 WL 866792 (D. Del. Mar. 31, 2009).....	14
<i>United States v. Gregg</i> , 226 F.3d 253 (3d Cir. 2000).....	8

STATUTES AND LEGISLATIVE HISTORY

29 U.S.C. § 621	4
29 U.S.C. § 791 and 794	4-5
42 U.S.C. § 12111	4
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5(e).....	passim
42 U.S.C § 2000e-5(e)(1)	2
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-(5)(e)(3)(a)	passim
155 Cong. Rec. H83-01 (daily ed. Jan. 8, 2009) (statement of Rep. Kaptur).....	12
155 Cong. Rec. E67-01 (daily ed. Jan. 13, 2009) (statement of Rep. Van Hollen).....	12

155 Cong. Rec. S557-01 (daily ed. Jan. 15, 2009) (statement of Sen. Mikulski)	12
H.R. Rep. No. 110-237 (2007)	8, 12
Lilly Ledbetter Fair Pay Act of 2009, Pub. L. No. 111-2, 123 Stat. 5 (2009).	5, 11, 12
MISCELLANEOUS	
2 EEOC Compliance Manual § 2-IV-III	3
Fed. R. App. P. 40.....	1
Press Release, White House Office of Communications, Now Comes Lilly Ledbetter (Jan. 25, 2009).....	12

STATEMENT OF COUNSEL PURSUANT TO CIRCUIT RULE 35.1
